

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

RAJYA SABHA

UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 362

 ANSWERED ON- 6/02/2024


TAX CONTRIBUTIONS FROM STATES


362.  SHRI P. WILSON:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the details of GST, direct, indirect, and other tax contributions received from each state for the past

five years ;

(b) the details of funds allocated to each State based on central taxes collected for the past five years;

 (c) whether any proposal to change the tax allocation formula are being considered by the Ministry as it is being requested by various States; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI  PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a): Data with respect to GST are provided in the Annexure ‘A’. It pertains to GST collected in the

State and does not include GST collection on imports.

The State and U.T. wise Net Direct Tax Collection from F.Y.2018 to F.Y.2022-23 is enclosed at

Annexure ‘B’.

State-wise data is not maintained by Central Board of Indirect Taxes. However, total Net Central

Indirect Tax collection for the last five financial years is as follow:

            (Rs.in crore)

Financial

Year

Central Net Indirect Tax revenue collection

[Customs Duty + Central Excise Duty + Service Tax (Arrears)+

CGST+IGST(Residual) +GST Compensation Cess]

2018-19 9,37,321

2019-20 9,53,513

2020-21 10,74,809

2021-22 12,89,662

2022-23[p] 13,81,934


(b) to (d): The inter-se share of States in the net proceeds of shareable taxes of the Union is decided on the basis of the recommendation of the Finance Commission in terms of Article 280 of the

Constitution.

       The details of States’ Share in the divisible pool of Central Taxes & duties released to the State

Government from the F.Y. 2018-19 to 2022-23 are enclosed at Annexure ‘C’.

*****


Annexure ‘A’

State / UT-wise / Financial Year wise Revenue Collection (Rs. In Crores)

State

Cd

State 2018-19

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL

1 Jammu and

Kashmir

1,043.64 1,686.26 1,020.99 41.50 3,792.40

2 Himachal

Pradesh

1,030.19 1,591.01 4,957.01 14.54 7,592.74

3 Punjab 3,223.14 5,403.67 5,196.11 154.12 13,977.05

4 Chandigarh 348.47 496.99 929.17 3.81 1,778.45

5 Uttarakhand 2,100.80 3,849.95 8,959.29 239.89 15,149.93

6 Haryana 8,519.68 12,690.31 30,133.34 3,889.34 55,232.67

7 Delhi 8,485.33 10,839.15 19,447.90 1,072.36 39,844.74

8 Rajasthan 7,979.08 11,159.95 10,065.88 1,516.42 30,721.34

9 Uttar Pradesh 12,845.77 19,970.09 16,243.00 12,263.88 61,322.73

10 Bihar 2,595.61 4,872.13 1,364.84 1,922.85 10,755.44

11 Sikkim 119.40 182.52 1,613.44 2.06 1,917.41

12 Arunachal

Pradesh

144.22 200.69 51.27 2.09 398.27

13 Nagaland 63.20 96.45 58.22 8.94 226.81

14 Manipur 108.83 180.72 18.42 1.16 309.12

15 Mizoram 64.37 107.65 40.51 0.59 213.12

16 Tripura 203.44 295.64 54.15 2.99 556.22

17 Meghalaya 197.41 284.02 865.84 21.14 1,368.41

18 Assam 2,488.75 3,560.73 2,470.68 468.23 8,988.39

19 West Bengal 11,270.31 14,887.52 9,724.14 3,898.40 39,780.38

20 Jharkhand 3,676.79 5,078.74 10,000.45 5,159.89 23,915.87

21 Odisha 5,294.19 7,006.17 9,006.09 5,641.20 26,947.65

22 Chattisgarh 4,006.60 5,096.24 7,339.91 6,489.01 22,931.75

23 Madhya

Pradesh

5,718.60 8,033.20 6,992.16 4,938.91 25,682.86

24 Gujarat 19,575.83 25,224.71 24,664.69 3,975.03 73,440.25

25 Daman and Diu 106.51 150.12 847.60 0.31 1,104.55

26 Dadra and

Nagar Haveli

193.61 289.25 1,234.55 1.08 1,718.50

27 Maharastra 45,350.95 56,938.82 56,556.63 11,442.21 170,288.61

29 Karnataka 17,316.47 23,416.39 27,950.30 10,079.32 78,762.48

30 Goa 1,008.26 1,448.65 1,617.18 29.09 4,103.17

31 Lakshadweep 8.57 10.86 0.61 - 20.04

32 Kerala 5,208.06 8,270.21 2,800.23 64.01 16,342.51

33 Tamil Nadu 17,277.48 24,498.71 21,617.69 7,168.02 70,561.90

34 Puducherry 232.71 367.37 1,317.69 6.34 1,924.11

35 Andaman and

Nicobar Islands

111.30 161.08 24.41 0.56 297.36

36 Telangana 8,080.91 11,243.39 10,586.41 6,496.83 36,407.54

37 Andhra Pradesh 6,231.90 8,896.93 9,930.05 272.54 25,331.43

38 Ladakh

97 Other Territory 203.34 319.56 1,960.89 0.50 2,484.28

99 Center

Jurisdiction

- - 579.82 - 579.82

Grand Total 202,433.71 278,805.86 308,241.56 87,289.15 876,770.28


State
Cd

State 2019-20

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL

1 Jammu and
Kashmir

1,060.29 1,804.45 1,103.56 42.07 4,010.38

2 Himachal Pradesh 1,207.39 1,814.19 4,918.77 19.49 7,959.85

3 Punjab 3,674.18 6,132.65 5,217.09 211.06 15,234.99

4 Chandigarh 386.89 556.41 1,031.50 12.74 1,987.54

5 Uttarakhand 2,518.84 3,923.71 8,090.10 189.54 14,722.19

6 Haryana 9,559.99 13,921.87 32,406.95 3,671.20 59,560.01

7 Delhi 9,248.94 11,988.07 21,831.00 1,093.03 44,161.04

8 Rajasthan 8,946.31 12,197.40 10,207.18 1,470.49 32,821.37

9 Uttar Pradesh 14,257.76 22,043.41 16,217.95 12,761.91 65,281.03

10 Bihar 3,255.02 5,842.15 1,479.98 2,062.91 12,640.06

11 Sikkim 145.35 212.20 1,889.15 1.71 2,248.41

12 Arunachal
Pradesh

223.51 289.65 65.56 2.39 581.11

13 Nagaland 100.01 144.68 61.67 10.39 316.75

14 Manipur 157.43 249.09 26.65 1.58 434.74

15 Mizoram 81.82 135.28 77.94 0.78 295.82

16 Tripura 237.51 365.20 74.74 2.05 679.50

17 Meghalaya 231.50 334.63 950.16 5.37 1,521.67

18 Assam 3,050.08 4,212.38 2,682.00 478.89 10,423.34

19 West Bengal 12,612.65 16,814.86 9,963.96 3,994.61 43,386.08

20 Jharkhand 4,005.64 5,490.14 8,139.94 5,211.19 22,846.91

21 Odisha 6,534.37 8,712.92 8,707.38 5,722.58 29,677.25

22 Chattisgarh 4,446.30 5,580.87 7,961.48 6,171.25 24,159.90

23 Madhya Pradesh 6,413.15 8,840.57 7,575.19 5,525.57 28,354.48

24 Gujarat 21,499.69 27,271.14 25,564.80 4,587.69 78,923.32

25 Daman and Diu 113.47 166.78 874.76 0.14 1,155.14

26 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

203.59 287.11 1,317.74 1.19 1,809.63

27 Maharastra 50,682.65 62,274.70 61,446.95 11,513.04 185,917.35

29 Karnataka 19,824.23 26,471.64 27,666.63 9,445.96 83,408.46

30 Goa 1,050.74 1,529.47 1,666.59 32.83 4,279.62

31 Lakshadweep 8.20 11.66 0.55 - 20.41

32 Kerala 6,080.60 9,456.64 3,576.49 120.35 19,234.08

33 Tamil Nadu 19,185.22 27,141.44 22,209.55 5,893.82 74,430.04

34 Puducherry 244.94 386.73 1,232.51 7.13 1,871.30

35 Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

131.31 193.02 35.06 1.22 360.61

36 Telangana 9,406.36 12,977.22 10,935.75 6,500.31 39,819.65

37 Andhra Pradesh 6,534.33 9,265.18 9,771.56 1,537.00 27,108.08

38 Ladakh 0.92 0.92 0.24 3.21 5.30

97 Other Territory 121.68 191.04 1,440.32 0.01 1,753.05

99 Center
Jurisdiction

0.11 - 1,002.56 - 1,002.67

Grand Total 227,442.96 309,231.51 319,421.97 88,306.70 944,403.14


State
Cd

State 2020-21

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL

1 Jammu and
Kashmir

950.91 1,552.84 1,084.61 59.14 3,647.50

2 Himachal Pradesh 1,178.03 1,664.38 4,202.30 10.25 7,054.95

3 Punjab 3,489.68 5,521.56 4,727.98 173.86 13,913.08

4 Chandigarh 302.06 409.98 927.28 11.36 1,650.68

5 Uttarakhand 2,263.47 3,231.74 6,753.29 90.27 12,338.76

6 Haryana 8,795.08 11,959.69 30,319.32 3,816.33 54,890.42

7 Delhi 7,195.50 8,898.85 19,586.27 887.67 36,568.30

8 Rajasthan 8,318.07 11,108.38 10,862.84 1,507.61 31,796.90

9 Uttar Pradesh 13,506.32 19,725.28 15,579.66 10,910.03 59,721.29

10 Bihar 3,208.46 5,370.46 1,382.28 1,676.87 11,638.07

11 Sikkim 141.94 194.20 1,929.24 0.95 2,266.34

12 Arunachal
Pradesh

258.33 326.03 64.50 1.77 650.63

13 Nagaland 145.53 187.88 49.64 5.61 388.66

14 Manipur 146.84 209.74 33.93 1.59 392.10

15 Mizoram 79.73 122.59 53.62 0.59 256.53

16 Tripura 273.72 371.26 84.08 2.87 731.94

17 Meghalaya 222.47 295.33 814.79 4.44 1,337.03

18 Assam 2,986.35 3,895.34 2,839.84 308.75 10,030.28

19 West Bengal 11,784.20 14,936.99 9,718.02 3,254.43 39,693.64

20 Jharkhand 3,735.90 4,864.79 7,310.04 4,571.33 20,482.06

21 Odisha 6,555.60 8,292.15 8,798.16 6,197.87 29,843.78

22 Chattisgarh 4,650.14 5,443.71 8,456.31 5,869.17 24,419.33

23 Madhya Pradesh 6,308.85 8,225.02 6,941.60 5,529.65 27,005.11

24 Gujarat 20,217.32 24,700.83 24,607.04 4,820.81 74,346.00

25 Daman and Diu 38.39 51.86 215.11 0.05 305.41

26 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

273.93 355.01 1,718.86 1.60 2,349.39

27 Maharastra 44,847.37 53,344.08 58,164.05 8,952.50 165,308.00

29 Karnataka 18,187.24 23,237.15 26,713.88 7,521.41 75,659.68

30 Goa 781.76 1,079.92 1,389.46 18.50 3,269.65

31 Lakshadweep 5.70 7.10 0.66 - 13.45

32 Kerala 5,727.98 8,337.84 3,204.20 78.72 17,348.74

33 Tamil Nadu 17,712.40 23,870.19 21,952.39 5,586.06 69,121.03

34 Puducherry 210.58 322.38 1,109.64 3.61 1,646.21

35 Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

95.70 129.45 29.64 0.57 255.36

36 Telangana 8,821.73 11,796.28 10,567.12 5,160.66 36,345.79

37 Andhra Pradesh 6,327.97 8,579.49 9,142.92 2,112.75 26,163.13

38 Ladakh 41.15 53.33 17.02 2.48 113.99

97 Other Territory 129.58 154.69 1,052.98 0.02 1,337.27

99 Center
Jurisdiction

- - 1,541.09 - 1,541.09

Grand Total 209,915.98 272,827.80 303,945.65 79,152.14 865,841.58


State
Cd

State 2021-22

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL

1 Jammu and
Kashmir

1,377.95 2,066.00 1,193.81 54.31 4,692.08

2 Himachal Pradesh 1,381.12 1,996.58 4,628.68 16.90 8,023.27

3 Punjab 4,586.59 6,895.78 6,701.25 222.19 18,405.81

4 Chandigarh 365.85 506.62 1,090.99 15.16 1,978.62

5 Uttarakhand 2,577.61 3,780.11 7,234.86 87.00 13,679.58

6 Haryana 11,269.29 15,116.09 36,779.64 4,977.31 68,142.33

7 Delhi 9,291.81 11,328.94 24,609.47 1,022.38 46,252.60

8 Rajasthan 10,230.92 13,442.58 12,933.94 1,872.47 38,479.91

9 Uttar Pradesh 16,875.68 23,766.38 20,574.20 12,648.73 73,864.99

10 Bihar 3,792.69 6,083.43 1,717.80 1,940.40 13,534.32

11 Sikkim 188.07 254.37 2,367.91 0.94 2,811.28

12 Arunachal
Pradesh

263.70 336.62 107.26 2.05 709.64

13 Nagaland 140.88 189.92 75.05 14.14 419.98

14 Manipur 211.19 286.58 51.70 1.68 551.15

15 Mizoram 117.91 163.25 34.54 0.47 316.16

16 Tripura 293.95 388.26 92.34 2.18 776.73

17 Meghalaya 294.23 366.66 1,094.22 8.98 1,764.09

18 Assam 3,640.87 4,638.29 3,325.05 402.66 12,006.88

19 West Bengal 14,500.76 18,163.90 11,739.81 3,494.02 47,898.49

20 Jharkhand 5,040.96 6,327.60 11,054.50 5,430.70 27,853.76

21 Odisha 10,826.70 12,743.03 12,925.15 7,839.78 44,334.66

22 Chattisgarh 5,846.81 6,817.87 10,045.27 6,861.31 29,571.26

23 Madhya Pradesh 7,280.44 9,433.40 8,260.59 6,280.20 31,254.64

24 Gujarat 26,933.68 32,723.82 31,234.55 6,263.20 97,155.25

25 Daman and Diu 0.88 0.97 3.23 - 5.08

26 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

410.58 536.57 2,190.33 4.01 3,141.49

27 Maharastra 59,243.39 70,516.09 74,141.09 14,092.33 217,992.90

29 Karnataka 22,696.90 28,659.52 35,101.00 9,468.17 95,925.58

30 Goa 1,031.24 1,417.68 1,893.96 21.34 4,364.22

31 Lakshadweep 8.03 8.55 1.23 - 17.81

32 Kerala 7,100.49 9,887.40 5,195.37 80.40 22,263.66

33 Tamil Nadu 22,015.04 29,440.99 26,960.77 7,075.60 85,492.40

34 Puducherry 229.17 366.35 1,222.90 5.37 1,823.80

35 Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

122.16 169.85 39.68 0.25 331.94

36 Telangana 10,930.06 14,602.80 13,238.40 6,309.86 45,081.12

37 Andhra Pradesh 7,844.41 10,567.34 11,937.89 2,360.77 32,710.40

38 Ladakh 75.63 99.26 31.18 0.67 206.74

97 Other Territory 99.56 126.38 1,363.78 0.01 1,589.74

99 Center
Jurisdiction

- - 2,120.92 - 2,120.92

Grand Total 269,137.22 344,215.85 385,314.30 98,877.92 1,097,545.28


State
Cd

State 2022-23

CGST SGST IGST CESS TOTAL

1    Jammu and
Kashmir

1,532.43 2,349.60 1,295.86 67.82 5,245.71

2 Himachal Pradesh 1,669.33 2,346.01 4,742.45 20.27 8,778.06

3 Punjab 5,058.05 7,660.33 7,891.15 339.67 20,949.20

4 Chandigarh 461.03 628.87 1,253.36 22.16 2,365.42

5 Uttarakhand 3,315.23 4,787.17 8,619.24 123.58 16,845.22

6 Haryana 13,729.55 18,142.65 48,764.97 6,031.00 86,668.17

7 Delhi 11,322.86 13,618.91 29,878.43 1,023.05 55,843.25

8 Rajasthan 11,984.11 15,636.37 16,337.30 1,500.60 45,458.38

9 Uttar Pradesh 19,808.73 27,366.12 26,559.14 14,235.84 87,969.83

10 Bihar 4,553.12 7,543.44 2,446.17 2,004.77 16,547.50

11 Sikkim 223.85 301.49 2,629.46 0.94 3,155.74

12 Arunachal
Pradesh

385.11 494.19 141.37 2.20 1,022.87

13 Nagaland 175.28 227.82 119.18 43.95 566.23

14 Manipur 226.03 320.62 65.67 2.52 614.84

15 Mizoram 150.65 229.77 37.55 0.62 418.59

16 Tripura 332.64 434.64 113.18 3.04 883.50

17 Meghalaya 396.86 489.17 1,170.42 19.38 2,075.83

18 Assam 4,000.82 5,180.08 3,901.35 628.12 13,710.37

19 West Bengal 17,654.81 21,514.44 14,639.48 4,250.85 58,059.58

20 Jharkhand 5,879.89 7,813.37 12,553.79 5,772.01 32,019.06

21 Odisha 11,798.62 14,211.38 14,557.85 8,874.04 49,441.89

22 Chattisgarh 6,318.08 7,488.64 11,121.08 7,040.63 31,968.43

23 Madhya Pradesh 8,427.82 10,936.55 9,861.52 7,005.85 36,231.74

24 Gujarat 31,404.70 37,801.70 38,348.31 6,666.77 114,221.48

25 Daman and Diu 0.48 0.36 2.09 - 2.93

26 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

502.17 636.98 2,621.15 10.58 3,770.88

27 Maharastra 72,879.87 85,531.74 92,027.13 19,907.25 270,345.99

29 Karnataka 28,448.13 35,429.49 45,601.65 13,342.37 122,821.64

30 Goa 1,508.60 2,018.43 1,954.60 38.83 5,520.46

31 Lakshadweep 8.05 9.89 2.94 - 20.88

32 Kerala 9,278.57 12,310.66 5,707.08 75.05 27,371.36

33 Tamil Nadu 27,360.95 36,353.12 32,611.92 8,051.25 104,377.24

34 Puducherry 303.21 462.94 1,598.81 8.36 2,373.32

35 Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

138.70 183.37 49.93 1.01 373.01

36 Telangana 12,841.56 16,876.62 15,632.02 6,480.57 51,830.77

37 Andhra Pradesh 9,584.78 12,541.79 14,312.06 3,793.83 40,232.46

38 Ladakh 122.44 171.28 38.47 0.93 333.12

97 Other Territory 135.96 201.24 2,272.14 0.01 2,609.35

99 Center
Jurisdiction

- - 1,940.98 - 1,940.98

Grand Total 323,923.07 410,251.24 473,421.25 117,389.72 1,324,985.28


Note : The above data pertains to GST collection on domestic supplies and this does not include
IGST paid on Imports


Annexure ‘B’


State and U.T. Wise Break-Up of Net Direct Tax Collection for F.Y. 2018-19 to F.Y. 2022-23


(Rs. In crore)

States/UT FY 2018-19* FY 2019-20* FY 2020-21* FY 2021-22* FY 2022-23
*


Andhra Pradesh
46,222.64 42,730.45 40,314.07 56,663.27 57,324.09

Arunachal Pradesh
250.57 241.48 182.06 233.34 293.90

Assam
6,262.81 4,723.02 4,550.89 5,688.45 8,111.38

Bihar
6,239.41 5,723.48 5,381.96 7,396.60 6,845.32

Jharkhand
6,933.63 6,637.17 5,581.39 7,031.06 9,213.47

Goa
2,459.22 2,170.29 2,655.27 2,879.41 3,379.19

Gujarat 49,021.50 49,517.69 46,863.55 71,642.27 85,018.91

Haryana
29,881.15 27,824.12 24,492.81 37,729.33 45,649.85

Himachal Pradesh
2,419.92 2,482.26 2,322.74 3,072.86 3,537.79

Jammu Kashmir 1,563.42         -     -        -      -

Karnataka 1,19,796.08 1,08,973.15 1,16,254.58 1,68,678.09 2,08,168.88

Kerala
17,021.10 15,164.10 14,515.59 19,562.02 23,983.26

Madhya Pradesh
19,696.93 18,698.24 13,283.23 18,137.83 19,484.78

Chhattisgarh
5,272.04 5,008.88 4,451.08 7,782.70 8,747.52

Maharashtra
4,25,389.70 3,84,258.21 3,31,969.03 5,24,497.65 6,05,268.35

Manipur
171.95 139.11 417.65 310.50 383.13

Meghalaya 1,125.20 1,101.54 999.73 1,063.86 1,608.82

Mizoram 59.57 42.28 44.07 90.14 105.36

Nagaland
121.21 134.77 176.91 292.70 295.44

Delhi
1,66,404.99 1,49,613.12 1,20,120.94 1,77,824.22 2,21,522.20

Odisha 13,420.44 13,581.03 10,257.99 15,587.24 19,590.40

Punjab
11,820.10 11,703.85 10,491.10 15,981.11 17,271.44

Rajasthan 21,059.38 16,507.93 17,539.35 25,215.64 30,609.56

Sikkim
479.67 400.26 291.82 384.10 365.17


*Source: Pr. CCA, CBDT (based on NSDL data).


States/UT FY 2018-19* FY 2019-20* FY 2020-21* FY 2021-22* FY 2022-23*

Tamil Nadu
74,238.70 69,809.31 61,122.33 88,438.33 1,07,063.82

Tripura 312.49 292.02 488.73 424.19 481.39

Uttar Pradesh
27,687.93 26,990.00 26,735.17 34,719.83 37,983.05

Uttarakhand
3,265.19 3,406.16 3,088.27 4,208.44 4,632.19

West Bengal 44,638.58 40,628.71 40,310.24 53,774.61 55,560.62

Telangana 10,860.20 14,045.81 15,853.93 27,184.95 35,433.56

State Sub-total
11,14,095.72

10,22,548.46 9,20,756.48 13,76,494.77 16,17,932.86

Andaman Nicobar
115.50 116.17 67.88 88.86 96.18

Chandigarh
2,730.66 2,668.12 1,868.01 3,574.08 3,939.81

Daman and Diu
270.93 264.40

548.34 985.00

344.18

Dadar N. Haveli
256.65 269.65 669.78

Puducherry
800.02 805.41 611.86 991.78 1,268.68

Ladakh
- - 0.02 -0.06 0.01

Lakshadweep 19.44 20.36 20.77 28.79 33.52

Jammu Kashmir  1,318.29 1,036.83 1,778.40 2,036.10

UT Sub-total 4,193.20
5,462.4

4,153.71 7,446.85        8,388.26

C.T.D.S.
19,429.56      22,669.70 22,266.20 28,480.83 37,365.35

Grand Total
11,37,718.48 10,50,680.56 9,47,176.37 14,12,422.45 16,63,686.47


                                                                                                                         Annexure ‘C’

The details of States’ Share in the divisible pool of Central Taxes & duties released to

the State   Government

                                                                           (Rs. in crore)

Sl.

No.
State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh 32787.03 28242.39 24460.59 35385.83 38176.74

2 Arunachal Pradesh 10436.14 8987.57 10472.58 14643.90 16689.17

3 Assam 25215.85 21721.44 18629.32 28150.55 29694.26

4 Bihar 73602.96 63406.33 59861.41 91352.62 95509.85

5 Chhattisgarh 23458.69 20205.84 20337.54 28570.86 32358.26

6 Goa 2878.36 2479.85 2296.53 3356.98 3665.19

7 Gujarat 23489.32 20232.09 20218.53 31105.78 33034.00

8 Haryana 8254.60 7111.53 6437.59 9722.16 10378.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 5429.77 4677.56 4753.92 7349.04 7883.98

10 Jammu & Kashmir 13989.80 6801.81 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 23906.13 20593.04 19712.23 27734.64 31404.12

12 Karnataka 35894.83 30919.00 21694.11 33283.58 34596.18

13 Kerala 19038.17 16401.05 11560.40 17820.09 18260.68

14 Madhya Pradesh 57486.87 49517.61 46922.16 69541.50 74542.85

15 Maharashtra 42050.43 36219.64 36504.01 54318.06 60000.97

16 Manipur 4698.59 4047.77 4271.97 6009.65 6795.08

17 Meghalaya 4889.07 4211.78 4551.63 6580.63 7286.14

18 Mizoram 3502.96 3017.80 3010.55 4222.87 4745.25

19 Nagaland 3792.41 3267.08 3409.25 4875.46 5400.19

20 Odisha 35353.73 30453.25 27542.67 38144.79 42989.33

21 Punjab 12008.95 10345.78 10638.21 15288.79 17163.65

22 Rajasthan 41852.35 36049.14 35575.77 54030.61 57230.79

23 Sikkim 2794.67 2407.69 2308.47 3353.69 3680.28

24 Tamil Nadu 30638.87 26392.40 24924.51 37458.60 38731.24

25 Telangana 18560.88 15987.59 12691.62 18720.54 19668.15

26 Tripura 4888.95 4211.78 4218.45 6077.52 6724.23

27 Uttar Pradesh 136766.46 117818.30 106687.01 160358.05 169745.30

28 Uttarakhand 8011.59 6901.54 6568.72 9906.25 10617.01

29 West Bengal 55775.72 48048.40 44737.01 65540.75 71434.93

  TOTAL 761454.15 650677.05 594996.76 882903.79 948405.82

